

FILED

JUL 3 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 06-1438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL HUDSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AEP TEXAS NORTH COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TEXAS INDUSTRIAL ENERGY
CONSUMERS AS RESPONDENT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

REX D. VANMIDDLESWORTH
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN E. GRIFFITHS
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 320-9200

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. The Court Has The Opportunity To Squarely Address Whether The States Have Authority To Reject A Utility’s Request To Disregard The Terms Of FERC Wholesale Rates In A Retail Rate Proceeding	5
A. The PUC Order Gave Effect To FERC’s Authority Over Interstate Wholesale Rates By Applying The Filed Rate	5
B. The Fifth Circuit Erroneously Ruled That The PUC’s Order Was Preempted	7
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Prohibits State Commissions From Giving Effect To Filed Rates In Retail Rate Proceedings	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>AEP Texas N. Co. v. Texas Indus. Energy Consumers</i> , 474 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 376 (1983)	2
<i>California v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	12
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	passim
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel.</i> <i>Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	5, 10
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	10
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>New York v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2000)	2
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b) (2000 & Supp. 2007)	5
16 U.S.C. § 825e (2000 & Supp. 2007)	11
16 U.S.C. § 825m (2000 & Supp. 2007)	11

State Statutes

**Public Utility Regulatory Act, TEX. UTIL. CODE. ANN.
§§ 11.001-66.017 (Vernon 1998 & Supp. 2006)**

§ 36.001 10

§ 36.051 2

§ 36.102(a)..... 4, 11

§ 36.108(c)..... 4, 11

§ 36.203(e)..... 2

Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 385.207 (2007)..... 11

State Regulations

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 25.236 (2007)..... 9

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 25.236(d)(1) (2007)..... 2

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 25.236(g) (2007) 2
